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)

ROB A. KENNISTON, 
)




)
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)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Rob A. Kenniston because he committed the crimes of unlawful use of a weapon, driving while intoxicated, and possession of marijuana. 
Procedure


On January 27, 2006, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Kenniston’s  peace officer license.  On February 3, 2006, Kenniston was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held a hearing on July 5, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy W. Anderson appeared for the Director.  Neither Kenniston nor counsel on his behalf appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 26, 2006.

Findings of Fact

1. Kenniston holds a Class A peace officer license from the Director.

The Callaway County Incident
2.
On January 15, 2005, in Callaway County, Missouri, Kenniston knowingly possessed a loaded firearm, a Glock handgun, while he was intoxicated.  
3.
On April 19, 2005, the Callaway County Prosecuting Attorney filed an information in the Circuit Court of Callaway County charging that:  

the defendant, ROB A. KENNISTON, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the class D felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 15th day of January, 2005, in the County of Callaway, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a loaded firearm, a Glock handgun, while the defendant was intoxicated.
  


4.
On June 20, 2005, in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Kenniston pled guilty to the charge in the information.  On September 19, 2005, the court sentenced Kenniston to three years of imprisonment, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed him on supervised probation for five years. 

The Benton County Incident

5.
On February 24, 2005, a Missouri State Highway Patrolman stopped Kenniston for driving 80 mph on U.S. 65.  The patrolman detected a strong odor of intoxicants in the vehicle and observed that Kenniston’s speech was slurred.  Kenniston failed the field sobriety test.  The patrolman arrested Kenniston for driving while intoxicated and transported him to the Benton County Sheriff’s Department, where a breath test showed that Kenniston had a blood alcohol concentration of .202% by weight.  A search of Kenniston’s vehicle revealed two loaded pistols, an unloaded rifle, and an unloaded shotgun, all within reach of the driver.  The search also revealed several packages of marijuana, along with rolling papers, a pipe and other paraphernalia.  

6.
On March 9, 2005, the Benton County Prosecuting Attorney filed an amended information charging: 

COUNT I

that the said defendant, in violation of Section 577.010, RSMo, (Mo. CCC 4742004.0), committed the class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about February 24, 2005, on US 65 Highway, near Mo. 7 Highway, in the County of Benton, State of Missouri, the defendant operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.

COUNT II

That the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, (Mo. CCC 31164), committed the class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about February 24, 2005, on US 65 highway, near Mo. 7 Highway, in the County of Benton, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a firearm, an unloaded rifle, while the defendant was intoxicated. 
*   *   *

COUNT IV

That the defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, (Mo. CCC 3245562.0), committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about February 24, 2005, in the County of Benton, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature.
  


7.
On June 21, 2005, Kenniston pled guilty to Counts I, II, and IV.
  The court sentenced Kenniston to ten days in jail on Count IV.  The court sentenced Kenniston to six months in jail on Counts I and II, but suspended execution and placed Kenniston on probation for those counts.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Kenniston has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

I.  Commission of a Crime

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if a licensee:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Section 571.030 provides:  


1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly: 
*   *   *


(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]

Section 577.010.1, RSMo 2000, provides: 

A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.  

Section 195.202, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

*   *   *


3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.

Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.


The Director’s evidence that Kenniston committed the crimes of unlawful use of a weapon, driving while intoxicated, and possession of marijuana consists of the court records of Kenniston’s criminal cases in Callaway County and Benton County.
  Kenniston pled guilty to these crimes and the courts imposed sentence.  Kenniston has offered no evidence that he did not commit the crimes.  We find that Kenniston committed the crimes of unlawful use of a weapon, driving while intoxicated, and possession of marijuana,
 which is cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(2). 

II.  Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090

We found that Kenniston committed the crimes of unlawful use of a weapon, driving while intoxicated, and possession of marijuana based on the court records.  The Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Kenniston committed those offenses.  The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1(2) to include a person who has pled guilty to  a criminal offense.  The regulation provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.


In addition, the Director relies on § (3)(C) of the regulation to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if a peace officer “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director alleges that Kenniston violated § (3)(C) of the regulation, which provides:
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

We reject both instances of the Director’s reliance on Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 because the Director had no statutory authority to promulgate it.  Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.
  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”
  Because the Director did not have such authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090, he cannot use it to define the terms of § 590.080.1(2) or to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000 “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education. 
Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.
Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which included §§ (2)(A) and (3)(C), as quoted above.  Because that rule purports 
to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.

In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id. at 207.  In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090. We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation.  Therefore, there is no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Kenniston under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the crimes of unlawful use of a weapon, driving while intoxicated, and possession of marijuana.


SO ORDERED on September 8, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT 



Commissioner

	�Ex. 3.


	�Ex. 4.


	�The court records also show that Kenniston pled guilty to Count V, unlawful use of drug paraphernalia, but because the Director did not include that offense in his complaint, we cannot use it as a basis to discipline Kenniston’s license.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A); Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 195.017.2(4)(s), H.B. 441, § A, 93rd General Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess’n, effective June 15, 2005; S.B. 10 & 27, § A, 93rd General Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess’n, effective June 15, 2005.


	�Exs. 3 and 4.


	�See Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 495 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).


	�Section 536.014, RSMo 2000.


	�United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d 361, 365 (Mo. banc 2005) (quoting Psychare Mgmt. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311, 313-14 (Mo. banc 1998)).


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.


	�2001 Mo. Laws at 301 and 316.


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).
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